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1 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Department of Industrial Relations

2 Division ofLabor Standards Enforcement
EDNA G&-RCIA EARLEY, State Bar No. 195661

3 320 W. 4 Street, Suite 430
Los Angeles, California 90013

4 Tel.:(213) 897-1511
Fax: (213)897-2877

5

Attorney for the Labor Commissioner
6

7

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BEFORE THE LABOR COMMISSIONER

The above-captioned matter, a Petition to Determine Controversy under Labor .

Code §1700.44, came on regularly for hearing on August 20, 2007 in Los Angeles,

California, before the undersigned attorney for the Labor Commissioner assigned to hear

this case. Petitioner ROOT DEMEO~An Individual, appeared and was represented by.

Max 1. Sprecher, Esq. of Law Offices of Max 1. Sprecher. Respondent RANDY

SPENCER, individually and dba PITCH MUSIC, who was properly served with the

Petition and Notice ofHearing and who confirmed with this office on August 17,2007

that he would appear at this hearing, failed to appear.
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ROOT DEMEO, An Individual, )
)
)

Petitioner, )
)

vs. )

. )
RANDY SPENCER, individually and dba )
PITCH MUSIC, )

)
)

Respondent. )
)

Case No.: TAC 22-06

DETERMINATION OF
CONTROVERSY

( .
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1. Petitioner ROOT DEMEO, An Individual, (hereinafter, "Petitioner"), is a

singer and songwriter. Petitioner resided in Maryland until June 2006, when she moved

to Los Angeles, California.

2. The Division of Labor Standards Enforcement's Licensing and Registration

Unit does not show that Respondent RANDY SPENCER, individually and dba PITCH

MUSIC, (hereinafter, "Respondent"), has ever been licensed as a talent agent with the

State of California, At all times relevant, Respondent has been a resident of the State

of California.

3. The parties entered into a Personal Management Agreement, (hereinafter,

"Agreement"), on January 22,2005 for a two year term. Pursuant to the Agreement,

Respondent promised to advise, counsel and direct Petitioner in connection with all

matters relating to Petitioner's professional career in all branches of the entertainment

industry, including without limitation, (a) in theselection of literary, artistic and musical

material; (b) concerning publicity, publicrelations and advertising; (c) with respect to the

adoption ofproper formats for the presentation ofArtist's artistic talents and in the

determination of the properstyle, mood, setting and characterization in keeping with

Artist's talents; (d) in the selection of musical and other talent to assist, accompany or

embellish Artist's musical presentation; (e) with regard to general practices in the

entertainment and amusement industries; (f) with respect to compensation and privileges

extended for artists of similar stature in the industry; 19) with respect to the selection of

theatrical agencies, talent agencies, and other persons, firms and corporations who will

counsel, advise, seek and procure employment and engagements for Artist; and (h)

concerning any other matters as to which Artist may request Manager's advice and which

. relate to Artist's activities in the entertainment industry.

4. In exchange for the aforementioned services Respondent agreed to provide
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Based on the evidence presented at this hearing and on the other papers on file in

this matter, the Labor Commissioner hereby adopts the following decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT
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Petitioner, Petitioner agreed to pay Respondent 20% of all gross monies earned during

the term of the Agreement.

5. . On or about May 17, 2006, Petitioner formally terminated the Agreement

by sending Respondent a letter. Shortly thereafter, Respondent made several monetary

demands from Petitioner. Approximately 3-4 weeks before Petitioner filed the instant

Petition to Determine Controversy, Respondent demanded $75,000.00 in unpaid

commissions. Consequently, on June 30, 2006, Petitioner filed this Petition to Determine

Controversy alleging that the Agreement between the parties was void due to

Respondent's unlawful attempts to procure engagements for Petitioner during the period

of January 2005 to May 2006.

6. On November 27,2006, Respondent submitted a letter to the hearing

officer requesting an immediate dismissal of the Petition based on a provision contained

in the Agreement providing that any disputes between the parties be handled by the

American Arbitration Association. The request was denied.

7. A hearing on this.matter was first scheduled for Apri12, 2007. However,

the hearing was continued to August 20,2007 at Respondent's request. On August 17,

2007, the hearing officer's office contacted both parties and confirmed that they would be .

in attendance at the August 20,2007 hearing. However, on August 20,2007, only

Petitioner, her husband, John Demeo andher attorney, Max J. Sprecher, Esq. attended the

hearing. Respondent never called to inform the hearing officer that he would be delayed

or would not be appearing. Likewise, a voicemail message to Respondent from the

22· hearing officer's office was never returned.:

23 8. At the hearing, Petitioner submitted the Declaration of Philip Steir, a

24 professional composer, independent music producer, recording engineer and remixer.

25 Mr. Steir declares that in December 2004, he received an email from Respondent

26 introducing him to Petitioner and seeking work for Petitioner as a vocalist. A copy of the

27· email was also submitted as evidence. The email states: "She is a 23-year-old

28 professional model from Finland...very talented. She will be in Los Angeles in January
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to write with a few people and meet with labels. Ifthere is any vocal work for any of

your projects or you would like to meet her, please let me know. THANKS for keeping

her in mind." The email is signed by Respondent.

. 9. Petitioner testified that she first performed in Los Angeles in June 2005 at

The Mint and The Cinema Bar. Both engagements were arranged for her by Respondent.

10. Petitioner also submitted a declaration from Ken Gorka, Manager of The

Bitter End, a rock club in Greenwich Village, New York. Mr. Gorka declared that his

principal job at The Bitter End for the past 25 years has been booking talent to perform

live at the club. Additionally, he confirmed in his declaration that he was contacted

directly by Respondent to book Petitioner, who was residing in Maryland at the time, to

perform live at the club. Respondent also sent Mr. Gorka a demo recording of

Petitioner's music, discussed compensation issues with him and scheduled Petitioner to

perform at the club in June, 2005. Significantly, Mr. Gorka declared that all

communications for this appearance were conducted only with Respondent.

11. At the hearing, Petitioner also submitted an unsolicited email dated January

16, 2006 from Tony Martino informing Petitioner that he had been checking out her

website and enjoyed her music. Notably, in the email.Mr, Martino states the following:

"Not sure ifyou know this or not, but we actually almost worked together back in March

of this past year when I was in Los Angeles with a record producer named Ed Buller

recording a few of the songs that are going to 'be on my upcoming album (should be out

in about 3 months). ,At the time, I was doing some temporary contracting work with

RandySpencer, and he was going to see ifyou would have wanted to do some

background vocals on some songs for me since you also happened to be in LA at the

o

24 same time."

25 12. Petitioner also testified that Respondent called her in March, 2006 to

26 inform her that he booked a performance for her at Tangiers Club in Los Angeles.

27 13. In addition to booking live performances for Petitioner, Petitioner testified

28 that Respondent set up a meeting for her with Limited Corporation in New York, a
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clothing company. Petitioner testified she met with a Limited Corporation employee who

stated she was a close friend of Respondent's. The purpose of this meeting was to

discuss future work for Petitioner as a model.

14. Lastly, Petitioner submitted an email dated May 3,2006 from Respondent

to Petitioner stating the following: "I scheduled a meeting with Jim at Sony Music

Publishing for you andI to see him this Friday at 11:OOam, so please hold that time in

your schedule. We can meet for lunch after then and I'm checking with a couple of other

people to see who is free that day as well. Thanks!" Petitioner testified that this meeting

was scheduled in Los Angeles for the purpose of signing a publishing agreement with

Sony Music to write new material. Petitioner further testified that Respondent had

previously set up a meeting in Los Angeles with another songwriter, Helene, who was

also a writer for Sony, to co-write songs. An email dated May 4, 2006 from Respondent

to Petitioner corroborates this testimony.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Labor Commissioner has jurisdiction to hear and determine this

controversy pursuant to Labor Code §l700.44(a).

2. Petitioner, a singer and songwriter is an "artist" as that term is defined

under Labor Code §1700.4(b)

3. At all times relevant herein, Respondent was not licensed as a talent

agency. Labor Code §1700.5 provides that "[11JO person shall engage in or carry on the

occupation of a talent agency without first procuring a license ... from the Labor

Commissioner." Labor Code §l700.4(a) defines the term "talent agency" as "a person or

corporation who engages in the occupation ofprocuring, offering, promising or

attempting to procure employment or engagements for an artist or artists, except that the

activities ofprocuring, offering or promising to procure recording contracts for an artist

or artists shall not of itself subject a person or corporation to regulation and licensing."

Here, the procurement activities began even before the start of the parties' contractual

relationship, and these procurement activities were ongoing and pervasive. The
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following is evidence of attempts to procure and actual procurement of engagements for

Petitioner as either a singer or songwriter:

Additionally, it appears from the email submitted from Tony

Martino, that Respondent was attempting to procure some work for

Petitioner as a background vocalist on Mr. Martino's upcoming

album during a March, 2005 trip Petitioner made to Los Angeles.

Likewise, Respondent procured live performances for Petitioner in

Los Angeles in June, 2005 at The Mint and The Cinema Bar.

Petitioner, who was residing in Maryland, made a trip to Los

Angeles in March, 2006. The evidence supports a finding. that

Respondent booked Petitioner to perform live in Los Angeles at

Tangiers Club during this trip.

Lastly, Petitioner made another trip to Los Angeles in May, 2006, a

month before moving to Los Angeles. During this trip, Respondent

set up a meeting for Petitioner with Jim Vellautao at Sony Music

Publishing for the purpose of signing a publishingagreemerit to

write new music for Sony.

By attempting to procure and by procuring the aforementioned

engagements for Petitioner, Respondent acted as a "talent agency" within the meaning of

Labor Code §1700.4(a), and by doing so without having obtained a talent agency license

from the Labor Commissioner, Respondent violated Labor Code §1700.5.
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1 4. An agreement that violates the licensingrequirements of the Talent

2 Agencies Act is illegal and unenforceable.. "Since the clear object of the Act is to prevent

3 improper persons from becoming [talentagen~s] and to regulate such activity for.the

4 protectionof the public, a contractbetween an unlicensed [agent] and an artist is void."

5 Buchwald v. Superior Court (1967) 254 Cal.App.2d 347,351. Having determined that a

6 person or business entityprocured, promisedor attempted to procure employment for an

8

7 . artist without the requisite talent agency license, "the [Labor] Commissioner may declare

the contract [between the unlicensed agent and the artist] void and unenforceable as

~O!]~
EDNA GARCIA EARLEY
Attomey for the Labor Commissioner

ORDER

For the reasons set forth above.Tl' IS HEREBYORDERED that:

1. The Personal Management Agreementsigned on January 22,

2005 between Petitioner ROOT DEMEO, An Individual and Respondent RANDY

SPE:NCER, Individually and dbaPITCHMUSIC, is void ab initio.

2. RespondentRANDY SPENCER, Individually and dbaPITCH MUSIC

is not entitied to any compensation under the Management Agreement, including'

recoupment of anypurported costs.

9 involving the services of anunlicensed person in violationof the Act." Styne v. Stevens

10 (2001) 26 Ca1.4th 42, 55. Accordingly, since Respondent attempted to procure and

procured engagements for Petitionerwithout having been licensed as a talent agent; the

Agreement between the parties is void ab initio.

21 Dated: August 20,2007
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ADOPTED AS THE DETERMINATION OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER

25

26

27 Dated: Avta lIL Gt-ZD/ ~oo1

28
ANGELABRADSTREET
State Labor Commissioner
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